Repayment of loan principal (1,469.5 )  —

Payment of finance leases (1.6 )  (0.7 )

Proceeds/(loss) on settlement of derivatives 1.6   (4.0 )

Payment of financing fees (16.7 )  —

Interest paid (48.8 )  (70.9 )

Interest received 0.3   7.9

Net cash used in financing activities (241.8 )  (67.7 )

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (90.6 )  164.0

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 329.5   186.1

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations (19.7 )  (20.6 )

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 219.2   329.5

8

Nomad Foods Limited

Adjusted Financial Information

(In € millions, except per share data)

The following table reconciles Adjusted financial information for the three months ended December 31, 2017 to the reported results of

Nomad Foods for such period.

Adjusted Statements of Profit or Loss (unaudited)

Three Months Ended December 31, 2017

€ in millions, except per share data

As reported for the
three months ended
December 31, 2017  Adjustments

As Adjusted for the
three months ended
December 31, 2017

Revenue 508.2   —   508.2

Cost of sales (348.2 )  —   (348.2 )

Gross profit 160.0   —   160.0

Other operating expenses (91.7 )  3.2   (a)  (88.5 )

Exceptional items (20.4 )  20.4   (b)  —

Operating profit 47.9   23.6   71.5

Finance income —   —   —

Finance costs (17.4 )  3.7   (13.7 )

Net financing costs (17.4 )  3.7   (c)  (13.7 )

Profit before tax 30.5   27.3   57.8

Taxation (3.2 )  (9.1 )  (d)  (12.3 )

Profit for the period 27.3   18.2   45.5

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - basic 166.8   —   166.8

Basic earnings per share 0.16   0.27

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - diluted 175.6   (8.7 )  (e)  166.9

Diluted earnings per share 0.16   0.27

(a) Adjustment to add back share-based payment charge and non-operating M&A transaction costs.

(b) Adjustment to add back exceptional items which management believes are non-recurring and do not have a continuing

impact. See table ‘EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA (unaudited) three months ended December 31, 2017’ for a detailed list of

exceptional items.

(c) Adjustment to eliminate €0.6 million of costs incurred as part of the repricing of debt on December 20, 2017, €1.7 million of non-

cash foreign exchange translation losses and €1.4 million of foreign exchange losses on derivatives.

[…]

(f) Other add-backs include the elimination of share-based payment charges of €0.2 million and elimination of M&A related

investigation costs, professional fees, transaction costs and purchase accounting related valuations of €3.0 million.   We exclude

these costs because we do not believe they are indicative of our normal operating costs, can vary significantly in amount and

frequency, and are unrelated to our underlying operating performance.

(g) Adjusted EBITDA margin of 16.0% for the three months ended December 31, 2017 is calculated by dividing Adjusted EBITDA

by Adjusted revenue of €508.2 million per page 8.

10

Nomad Foods Limited

Adjusted Financial Information

(In € millions, except per share data)

The following table reconciles Adjusted financial information for the three months ended December 31, 2016 to the reported results of

Nomad Foods for such period.

Adjusted Statements of Profit or Loss (unaudited)

Three Months Ended December 31, 2016

€ in millions, except per share data

As Reported for the
three months ended
December 31, 2016  Adjustments

As Adjusted for the
three months ended
December 31, 2016

Revenue 485.2   —   485.2

Cost of sales (349.3 )  —   (349.3 )

Gross profit 135.9   —   135.9

Other operating expenses (87.5 )  0.4   (a)  (87.1 )

Exceptional items (22.2 )  22.2   (b)  —

Operating profit 26.2   22.6   48.8

Finance income (0.6 )  0.2   (0.4 )

Finance costs (21.6 )  3.7   (17.9 )

Net financing costs (22.2 )  3.9   (c)  (18.3 )

Profit before tax 4.0   26.5   30.5

Taxation (6.1 )  (0.8 )  (d)  (6.9 )

(Loss)/profit for the period (2.1 )  25.7   23.6

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - basic

183.6   183.6

Basic (loss)/earnings per share (0.01 )   0.13

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - diluted

183.7   183.7

Diluted (loss)/earnings per share (0.01 )   0.13

(a) Adjustment to add back share-based payment charge

(b) Adjustment to add back exceptional items which management believes do not have a continuing impact. See table ‘EBITDA and

Adjusted EBITDA (unaudited) three months ended December 31, 2016’ for a detailed list of exceptional items.

(c) Adjustment to eliminate €0.2 million of non-cash foreign exchange translation losses, €0.9 million foreign exchange loss on

[…]

implementation of strategic opportunities and other items and have been reclassified into this line for the period presented.

(h) Adjustment to reflect the remeasurement of the indemnification assets recognized on the acquisition of the Findus Group, which

is capped at the value of shares held in escrow at the share price as at December 31, 2016.

(i) Other add-backs include the elimination of share-based payment charges of €0.4 million.

(j) Adjusted EBITDA margin 12.8% for the three months ended December 31, 2016 is calculated by dividing Adjusted EBITDA by

Adjusted revenue of €485.2 million per page 10.

12

Nomad Foods Limited

Adjusted Financial Information

(In € millions, except per share data)

The following table reconciles Adjusted financial information for the twelve months ended December 31, 2017 to the reported results

of Nomad Foods for such period.

Adjusted Statements of Profit or Loss (unaudited)

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017

€ in millions, except per share data

As reported for the
twelve months ended
December 31, 2017  Adjustments

As Adjusted for the
twelve months ended
December 31, 2017

Revenue 1,956.6   —   1,956.6

Cost of sales (1,357.2 )  —   (1,357.2 )

Gross profit 599.4   —   599.4

Other operating expenses (319.3 )  5.6   (a)  (313.7 )

Exceptional items (37.2 )  37.2   (b)  —

Operating profit 242.9   42.8   285.7

Finance income 7.2   (7.0 )   0.2

Finance costs (81.6 )  22.0   (59.6 )

Net financing costs (74.4 )  15.0   (c)  (59.4 )

Profit before tax 168.5   57.8   226.3

Taxation (32.0 )  (19.1 )  (d)  (51.1 )

Profit for the period 136.5   38.7   175.2

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - basic 176.1   —   176.1

Basic earnings per share 0.78   1.00

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - diluted 184.8   (8.7 )  (e)  176.1

Diluted earnings per share 0.74   1.00

(a) Adjustment to add back share-based payment charge and non-operating M&A transaction costs.

(b) Adjustment to eliminate exceptional items which management believes are non-recurring and do not have a continuing

impact. See table ‘EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA (unaudited) twelve months ended December 31, 2017’ for a detailed list of

exceptional items.

(c) Adjustment to eliminate €20.1 million of costs incurred as part of the refinancing on the May 3, 2017 and repricing on December

20, 2017, €3.9 million of foreign exchange translation losses and €9.0 million of foreign currency gains on derivatives.

[…]

(g) Other add-backs include the elimination of share-based payment charges of €2.6 million and elimination of M&A related

investigation costs, professional fees, transaction costs and purchase accounting related valuations of €3.0 million.   We exclude

these costs because we do not believe they are indicative of our normal operating costs, can vary significantly in amount and

frequency, and are unrelated to our underlying operating performance.

(h) Adjusted EBITDA margin of 16.8% for the twelve months ended December 31, 2017 is calculated by dividing Adjusted EBITDA

by Adjusted revenue of €1,956.6 million per page 12.

14

Nomad Foods Limited

Adjusted Financial Information

(In € millions, except per share data)

The following table reconciles Adjusted financial information for the twelve months ended December 31, 2016 to the reported results

of Nomad Foods for such period:

Adjusted Statements of Profit or Loss (unaudited)

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016

€ in millions, except per share data

As reported for the
twelve months ended
December 31, 2016  Adjustments

As Adjusted for the
twelve months ended
December 31, 2016

Revenue 1,927.7   —   1,927.7

Cost of sales (1,356.7 )  —   (1,356.7 )

Gross profit 571.0   —   571.0

Other operating expenses (298.4 )  1.2   (a)  (297.2 )

Exceptional items (134.5 )  134.5   (b)  —

Operating profit 138.1   135.7   273.8

Finance income 24.2   (18.3 )   5.9

Finance costs (86.3 )  7.1   (79.2 )

Net financing costs (62.1 )  (11.2 )  (c)  (73.3 )

Profit before tax 76.0   124.5   200.5

Taxation (39.6 )  (6.0 )  (d)  (45.6 )

Profit for the period 36.4   118.5   154.9

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - basic

183.5   183.5

Basic earnings per share 0.20   0.84

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - diluted

183.5   183.5

Diluted earnings per share 0.20   0.84

(a) Adjustment to add back share-based payment charge

(b) Adjustment to add back exceptional items which management believes do not have a continuing impact. See table ‘EBITDA and

Adjusted EBITDA (unaudited) twelve months ended December 31, 2016’ for a detailed list of exceptional items.

(c) Adjustment to eliminate €18.3 million of non-cash foreign exchange translation gains, €4.3 million foreign exchange loss on